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1. It would be really nice to have a group tracking form that doesn't have 30 spaces for participants for YPI, as our group size is indicated to be 10-12 participants.  If we could make the lines a little larger for participants, it might make it easier.
A. At request, HHSC staff will provide unlocked forms for programs to modify based on cycle size. 

2. If Participant's Rights Forms are sent home, how do we document that they have been signed by students?  
A. Participant Rights forms will be sent home to all students enrolling in a cycle, and will also be read to participants at the start of Prevention Education. For documentation purposes, Prevention Specialists will sign that they have read these to everyone present. 

3. Will we need to continue to post Participant Rights during service delivery?  
A. Yes, per the Statement of Work.

4. I am concerned about "d" on the Participant Rights form giving parents the option to opt their child out of certain classes. 
A. Caregivers and participants have the right to abstain from programming or particular lessons at their discretion. All parties should be aware of these rights before starting Prevention Education. While HHSC understands the potential for attrition, it is unacceptable to force a participant to partake in a lesson with which they do not agree. The language has been amended to change “attend” to “participate.” 

5. Will the Participant Rights and Consent forms be available in Spanish? Or will it be up to the agency to translate these documents?  Many of the families that we work with are primarily Spanish-speaking.  
A. HHSC is currently working to have the Participant Rights and Consent forms translated, and will release those as soon as they are complete. Providers are responsible for translating any additions to the Participant Rights form. No changes may be made to the Consent forms.

6. Do we need to use the EXACT wording on a-e on the Participant Rights or can this language be modified?
A. Exact language is required per the Statement of Work.

7. Nothing is stated about limits of confidentiality:  what is and is not confidential.  There is a fear that agencies will be out on a limb legally by not stating what is and is not confidential.
A. Limits to confidentiality have been added to the Participant Rights as statement g.

8. Does the HHSC footer currently on the Participant Rights need to be included on the forms we will use with our agency letterhead?
A. The information posted there must remain, but can be moved out of the footer if needed. 

9. Are we required to keep a signed consent form for each student? We understand that this form and other forms must also go home for parent/s to keep but we also want to make sure we are keeping correct/required documentation.
A. The Consent forms for the YPS and YPI programs have been modified to include a signature page for providers to collect for documentation. The information and Participant Rights will stay with the caregiver/youth (16 and older). 
B. For auditing purposes, Providers should also keep a copy of the Consent and Participant Rights that was sent with the participant. 

10. Verbal Consent and Documentation
A. HHSC received questions/comments regarding whether prevention providers can directly contact families to obtain consent in cases where the written consent form is not returned rather than requiring school personnel to conduct the verbal consent process. HHSC empathizes with the additional burden of having school personnel conduct the verbal consent form process, but without this process there is potential for violations to the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA). Therefore, this process is necessary to protect prevention providers from obtaining unauthorized information. 

11. Consent Process
A. HHSC discussed the proposed consent process with representatives of the HHSC Institutional Review Board and the HHSC Office of Ethics prior to receiving prevention provider feedback. The agreement was that passive consent is appropriate for YPU programming. Active consent is necessary for YPS and YPI programming because youth are being targeted for the programming due to existing risk factors and, in most cases, are removed from their scheduled school curriculum in order to participate. The consent process informs families about the program (and the screening process in the case of YPI programming) and helps to protect the relationships between prevention providers and the schools or community sites. Based on feedback from prevention providers that it can be difficult to obtain written consent from families for YPS and YPI programming, the SAP team developed the standardized verbal consent process. This standardization will ensure consistent TA and assist quality management in the review of programs. 

12. Can a verbal consent be used for YPU?  
A. There is no need for verbal consent in the YPU since the consent is passive. Passive consent means the caregiver, or youth age 16 and over, is automatically enrolled and must return the form only if they do not wish to receive services. 

13. For the YPU Consent Form….second paragraph, first sentence reads “Your youth and their class has the opportunity….”   That’s not appropriate usage.  “Your youth” is singular, but “their” is plural. It might better be written “Your youth and his/her class…” or perhaps there is another way to phrase it. 
A. Using “their” is considered gender neutral language, and makes the forms more appropriate to all audiences. 

14. Will we have to do one CIP per group, school, etc. or when you state cycle does that include every school and group we target?
A. Only two CIPs will need to be completed each fiscal year. One in the Fall and one in the Spring.  A cycle is a single group or class. HHSC will be looking for projected, total number of cycles during the Fall and then Spring/Summer to meet the program’s quarterly goals. 

15. What will we report on the CIP in cases where we are not doing the same number of sessions per week or minutes per session?
A. In cases where the information to be reported is different from cycle to cycle, please include the range in the box and then write the details below in the newly added “Notes” section. 
i. Example: A program is implementing Positive Action with elementary and high school participants, which means cycle lengths will vary depending on the age group receiving the curriculum. In the box, write 8-10 sessions and in the “Notes” write 1st – 4th grades: 8 sessions; 9th-12th grades: 10 sessions. 

16. I know the proposed CIP is much less cumbersome to complete, but I actually like the old (current) form better. 
A. The intent of revising the CIP was to simplify the reporting process to HHSC. As per the statement of work, program directors are still expected to keep a detailed program plan and, if helpful, the previous CIP can be used to assist with this purpose. 

17. Substance Abuse Prevention Program Organizational Staffing (SAPPOS)
A. For the Completed the 15 hour required prevention training – Is this the initial that is due within 6 months of hire? Where do we put the annual attendance of 15 hours continuing education?
1. Both are expected to be entered in this field
B. For the Curriculum Trained - This does not apply to CCP, PFS or PRC, can you add a N/A
1. Yes, N/A has been added 
C. For CPS Valid Through - Can you change to CPS or ACPS
1. Yes, this has been changed
D. Suggested Additions - Add spot for First Aid/ CPR that is needed within 60 days of hire
1. Thank you for this suggestion, First Aid/CPR training has been added 
E. Questions - If a staff or supervisor works on a non HHSC funded program their % may not equal 100, is that ok?
1. Yes
F. For PFS grant there is a requirement to attend at least one suicide prevention training each year, can this be added?
1. Yes, this has been added.

18. SAPPOS: For a part-time staff member do we use a percentage based off a 40 hour work week?  Does it need any other comment other than the P under Full/Part time column (column G)? 
A. To be consistent, prevention providers should calculate the percentage based off a 40 hour work week. 
1. Examples: Part-time staff person works 20 hours per week; their percentage of work across all contract types would be a maximum of 50%. Part-time staff person works 10 hours per week; their percentage of work across all contract types would be a maximum of 25%. 
B. No additional comment is needed other than P under F/P column. 
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